successor), to indicate the application of the different basis of accounting between the periods
presented.

-10-

WOOF GANG BAKERY INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

  FOR THE PERIOD FROM MAY 31, 2022 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2022 (SUCCESSOR),
THE PERIOD FROM JANUARY 1, 2022 THROUGH MAY 30, 2022 (PREDECESSOR)

AND THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2021 AND 2020 (PREDECESSOR)

Note A
Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

Prior Period Adjustments:

The Company has restated its previously issued 2021 and 2020 consolidated financial statements for
matters related to the following previously reported items: deferred revenue and franchise fee revenue to
reflect effects of Accounting Standards Codification ("ASC") 606 Revenue Recognition, deferred income
tax asset/liabilities and current year income tax provision to correct for the effects of ASC 740 and for
the change in noncontrolling interest. The accompanying consolidated financial statements for 2021 and
2020 have been restated to reflect the corrections.

The following were affected:
As of

December 31, 2020,
as previously stated

Increase
(decrease)

As of
December 31, 2020,

as restated
Consolidated Balance Sheet

Deferred tax asset $ - $ 25,108 $ 25,108
Total assets $ 1,170,945 $ 25,108 $ 1,196,053

Accumulated deficit $ (559,339) $ 25,108 $ (534,231)
Total liabilities and shareholder's equity $ 1,170,945 $ 25,108 $ 1,196,053

Consolidated Statement of Operations

Income taxes payable $ - $ 25,108 $ 25,108

Net income $ 279,803 $ 25,108 $ 304,911

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flow

Operating Activities
Change in deferred tax asset $ - $ (25,108) $ (25,108)

As of
December 31, 2021,
as previously stated

Increase
(decrease)

As of
December 31, 2021,

as restated
Consolidated Balance Sheet

Accrued income taxes $ - $ 57,108 $ 57,108
Deferred revenue $ 793,100 $ 1,894,865 $ 2,687,965
Deferred tax liability $ - $ 29,267 $ 29,267
Total liabilities $ 1,471,808 $ 1,981,240 $ 3,453,048

Accumulated deficit $ (283,531) $ (1,869,084) $ (2,152,615)
Non controlling interest $ 112,156 $ (112,156) $ -
Total shareholder's equity $ 528,625 $ (1,981,240) $ (1,452,615)
Total liabilities and shareholder's equity $ 2,000,432 $ - $ 2,000,432

-11-

WOOF GANG BAKERY INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

  FOR THE PERIOD FROM MAY 31, 2022 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2022 (SUCCESSOR),
THE PERIOD FROM JANUARY 1, 2022 THROUGH MAY 30, 2022 (PREDECESSOR)

AND THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2021 AND 2020 (PREDECESSOR)

Note A
Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

As of
December 31, 2021,
as previously stated

Increase
(decrease)

As of
December 31, 2021,

as restated
Consolidated Statement of Operations

Franchise fees $ 578,060 $ 170,323 $ 748,383
Total revenue $ 4,739,593 $ 170,323 $ 4,909,916

Income tax benefit (expense) $ - $ (111,483) $ (111,483)

Net income $ 475,808 $ 58,840 $ 534,648

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flow

Operating Activities
Change in deferred revenue $ 650,911 $ (170,323) $ 480,588
Change in deferred tax asset $ - $ 54,375 $ 54,375
Change in income tax payable $ - $ 57,108 $ 57,108

Implementation of ASC 606:

The Financial Accounting Standards Board ("FASB") issued new guidance that created ASC Topic 606,
Revenue from Contracts with Customers. ASC 606 supersedes the revenue recognition requirements in
FASB ASC 605, Revenue Recognition, and requires the recognition of revenue when promised goods or
services are transferred to customers in an amount that reflects the consideration to which an entity
expects to be entitled in exchange for those goods or services.

The Company did not adopt the requirements of ASC 606 as of January 1, 2021, in the previously